
McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson PC
ooooa

Weruov MclNDoo
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

November 6, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 1088
Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UG 287 - ln the Matter of GASCADE NATURAL GAS GORPORATION, Request for a
General Rate Revision

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in Docket UG 287 is an electronic copy of the Motion to Admit Stipulation and

Joint Testimony and the supporting Affidavits of Michael Parvinen, Marianne Gardner, Jaime

McGovern, and Michael Gorman. Please contact this office with any questions.

Very truly yours,

,l)r,,-/#ry"J^Jtr
Wendy Mctñdoo
Office Manager

Phone: 503.595 .3922 o Fax: 503.595.3928 . www.mcd-law.com

419 Southwest 11th Avenue,Suite400 o Portland, 0regon 97205-2605



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UG 287

1 Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7), Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (Cascade), on

2 behalf of the stipulating parties to the Stipulation filed in this docket, moves for the

3 admission of the Stipulation into the record as evidence in this proceeding.

4 Cascade, on behalf of the stipulating parties, also moves for the admission of the

5 Joint Testimony in support of the Stipulation into the record as evidence in this proceeding.

6 The Stipulating Parties'testimony was filed as Exhibit Stipulating Parties/100. The

7 supporting affidavits of Michael Parvinen, Marianne Gardner, Jaime McGovern, and Michael

I Gorman are attached.

9 DATED this 6th day of November 2015.

KNER & GIESON PC

Lis
Jocelyn C

Attorneys for Cascade

ln the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Application for a General Rate Revision.

MOTION TO ADMIT STIPULATION
AND JOINT TESTIMONY

MOTION TO ADMIT
STIPULATION AND JOINT

TESTIMONY

r

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

Page 1





BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

In the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS
CORPORATION

Request for a General Rate Revision

)
) ss.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF MARIANNE GARDNER

UG 287

AFFIDAVIT OF MARIANNE GARDNER

State of Oregon

County of Marion )

I, Marianne Gardner, depose and say:

1. I am employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Revenue

Requirement Analyst in the Utility Program's Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division.

In the course of my employment, I co-sponsored the Joint Testimony in Support of

Stipulation previously filed in this docket as Stipulating Pardes/100, Parvinen-Gardner-

McGovern-Gorman. I also prepared my witness qualification statement, previously filed

as Staff Exhibit 101. To best of my knowledge, the Joint Testimony and the statements

in my witness qualification statement are true and accurate.

Signed this 5 day of November, 2015.

W^/ '^/^e 6^^&/L

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this

Marianne Gardner
-^/v

day ofNovember, 2015.

-^3/^" ^t^

OFFICIAL STAMP
CANDICE JANE MENZA

NOTARY PUBLIC . OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 932882

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 01. 2018

Notary Publfc for Oregoi
My Commission expires:^6'^ I ,^'IS

Department ofJnslicc

1162 Court Street NU
Salem, OR 97301-4096

(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-3784





BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

UG 287 

In the Matter of 
AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN 

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION 

Application for a General Rate Revision. 

I, Michael P. Gorman, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

1. My full name is Michael P. Gorman. I am employed by Brubaker & Associates, Inc. as a 

consultant in the field of public utility regulation, and provided testimony in this case on behalf of 

Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU). My qualifications are described in Exhibit 

NWIGU/1 01, Gorman/1-3. 

2. On behalf of NWIGU, I co-sponsored joint testimony that was filed in support of the 

Stipulation in this proceeding as Stipulating Parties/1 00. 

3. To the best of my knowledge, the joint testimony in Stipulating Parties/1 00 and my 

witness qualifications statement are true and accurate. 

4. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

SIGNED this 6th day of November, 2015 at Chesterfield , Missouri . 

/ 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th d,ay of November, 2015. 

PAGE 1-

A. '' 

MARIA E. DECKER 
Notary Public- Notary Seal 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
St. Louis City 

My Commission Expires: May 5, 2017 
Commission # 13706793 

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN 

~c.O 
Notali Public, State of Missouri 
My Commission Expires May 5, 2017 


