

WENDY MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

November 6, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

UG 287 - In the Matter of CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION, Request for a Re: **General Rate Revision**

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in Docket UG 287 is an electronic copy of the Motion to Admit Stipulation and Joint Testimony and the supporting Affidavits of Michael Parvinen, Marianne Gardner, Jaime McGovern, and Michael Gorman. Please contact this office with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Wendy McAndoo Wendy McIndoo

Office Manager

UG 287

In the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Application for a General Rate Revision.

MOTION TO ADMIT STIPULATION AND JOINT TESTIMONY

- 1 Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7), Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (Cascade), on
- 2 behalf of the stipulating parties to the Stipulation filed in this docket, moves for the
- 3 admission of the Stipulation into the record as evidence in this proceeding.
- 4 Cascade, on behalf of the stipulating parties, also moves for the admission of the
- 5 Joint Testimony in support of the Stipulation into the record as evidence in this proceeding.
- 6 The Stipulating Parties' testimony was filed as Exhibit Stipulating Parties/100. The
- 7 supporting affidavits of Michael Parvinen, Marianne Gardner, Jaime McGovern, and Michael
- 8 Gorman are attached.
- 9 DATED this 6th day of November 2015.

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC

Lisa E Rackner Jocelyn C. Rease

Attorneys for Cascade

Page 1 - MOTION TO ADMIT STIPULATION AND JOINT TESTIMONY McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

UG 287

In the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL P. PARVINEN

Application for a General Rate Revision.

I, Michael P. Parvinen, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My full name is Michael P. Parvinen. I am the Director of Regulatory Affairs of Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (Cascade). I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for Cascade. My business address is 8113 W. Grandridge Blvd., Kennewick, WA 99336-7166.

2. On behalf of Cascade, I co-sponsored joint testimony that was filed in support of the Stipulation in this proceeding as Stipulating Parties/100.

3. My witness qualifications statement is included in my testimony in CNG/300, Parvinen/1.

4. To the best of my knowledge, the joint testimony in Stipulating Parties/100 and my witness qualifications statement are true and accurate.

5. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNED this 之 day of November, 2015 at Kennewick, Washington.

Signed:

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>5</u> day of November, 2015.

Notary Public, State of My Commission Expires 9-

TRUDY ALLEN SMITH Notary Public State of Washington My Commission Expires September 01, 2016

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL P. PARVINEN

	1	OF OREGON	
	2		
	3		
	4	In the Matter of	AFFIDAVIT OF MARIANNE GARDNER
	5	CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION	
	6	Request for a General Rate Revision	
	7	State of Oregon)	
	8) ss. County of Marion)	
	9	I, Marianne Gardner, depose and say:	
	10	1. I am employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Revenue	
	11Requirement Analyst in the Utility Program's Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division12In the course of my employment, I co-sponsored the Joint Testimony in Support of13Stipulation previously filed in this docket as Stipulating Parties/100, Parvinen-Gardner-14McGovern-Gorman. I also prepared my witness qualification statement, previously filed15as Staff Exhibit 101. To best of my knowledge, the Joint Testimony and the statements		gram's Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division.
			y witness qualification statement, previously filed
	16	6 in my witness qualification statement are true and accurate.	
	17	Signed this 5 day of November, 2015.	
	18		Marianne Gardner Marianne Gardner
	19	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me th	is <u>f</u> day of November, 2015.
~~~		20 Canclie Jane Meny	
	21		Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires: Oct 1, 2018
	22	OFFICIAL STAMP CANDICE JANE MENZA	
	23	COMMISSION NO. 932882	
	24	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 01, 2018	
	25		
	26		
	Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF MARIANNE GARDNER		

# **UE 294**

In the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Application for a General Rate Revision

AFFIDAVIT OF JAIME MCGOVERN

I, Jaime McGovern, being duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

- 1. My name is Jaime McGovern. I am a Senior Economist at the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB). I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for CUB. My business address is 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400, Portland, Oregon, 97205.
- 2. I co-sponsored joint testimony that was filed in support of the stipulation in this proceeding as Stipulating Parties/100.
- 3. My Testimony that was previously filed is true and accurate. My testimony would be the same today as that reflected in my pre-filed testimony.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT BASED ON MY INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Signed this  $\leq$  day of November, 2015.

Jaime McGovern

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5 day of November, 2015.



Signed: Marsha Shirin

Printed:

My Commission expires: Jan 9 2018

UG 287 – AFFIDAVIT OF JAIME MCGOVERN

#### UG 287

In the Matter of

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Application for a General Rate Revision.

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN

I, Michael P. Gorman, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My full name is Michael P. Gorman. I am employed by Brubaker & Associates, Inc. as a consultant in the field of public utility regulation, and provided testimony in this case on behalf of Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU). My qualifications are described in Exhibit NWIGU/101, Gorman/1-3.

2. On behalf of NWIGU, I co-sponsored joint testimony that was filed in support of the Stipulation in this proceeding as Stipulating Parties/100.

3. To the best of my knowledge, the joint testimony in Stipulating Parties/100 and my witness qualifications statement are true and accurate.

4. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNED this 6th day of November, 2015 at Chesterfield, Missouri.

Signed:

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th day of November, 2015.

Notarý Public, State of Missourí My Commission Expires May 5, 2017

